The King's School (Sydney See Scholarship Trust Amendment) Ordinance 1957.

No. 29, 1957.

A: ORDINANCE to vary the trusts governing the award of the Sydney See Scholarship by the Council of The King's School.

WHEREAS Lady Charlotte Hordern, wife of Sir Samuel Hordern, Ruby Meeks, wife of John Oliver Meeks, Lillie Anderson, wife of William Aloysius Anderson, John Charles Matthews See, Henry Clarence Matthews See and Villiers James Grafton See established a Scholarship at The King's School by donating to the Council of the said School the sum of One Thousand Pounds (£1,000) in memory of their brother Sydney See the provisions of the said Scholarship being as follows:—

- The name of the Scholarship to be the "Sydney See Scholarship."
- 2. The Scholarship to be available to a boy who has qualified by Matriculation Examination in Veterinary Science to enter the University.
- 3. If at the same time more than one boy has qualified it is to be left to the Dean of the Faculty of Veterinary Science to decide which of the candidates is the better qualified to hold the Scholarship.
- 4. The candidate selected to be entitled to at once receive Fifty Pounds (£50) (if funds then be available) to cover expenses already incurred or on account of the previous year's tuition as the case may be, and shall receive a further Fifty Pounds (£50) at the end of the first and second years at the University subject to the Council of the said School being furnished each year with a satisfactory certificate from the Dean of the Faculty of Veterinary Science as to the work and character of the holder of the Scholarship.
- 5. If at the end of his second year at the University no other suitable matriculant in Veterinary Science is available then on the recommendation of the Dean of the Faculty of Veterinary Science the previous candidate may receive the Scholarship for a third year.

The King's School (Sydney See Scholarship Trust Amendment) Ordinance 1057.

- 6. The Dean of the Faculty of Veterinary Science shall decide whether the boy should be required to enter one of the Colleges within the University during his tenure of the Scholarship.
- 7. Payment of the Scholarship at the said University to be made on the certificate of the Dean of the Faculty of Veterinary Science.
- 8. The income only of the said sum of One Thousand Pounds (£1,000) to be paid to the holder.

AND WHEREAS by reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the trusts governing the award of the said scholarship it has become impossible or inexpedient by reason of the lack of sufficient candidates for the said scholarship to carry out such trusts:

AND WHEREAS the surviving donors of the said Scholarship, namely Ruby Meeks, Lillie Anderson and Henry Clarence Matthews See have at the suggestion and request of the Council of The King's School agreed to the alteration of the conditions of the award of the said Scholarship as hereinafter provided;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient that the said Council should henceforth be enabled to award the said Scholarship subject to and upon the conditions hereinafter appearing;

Now the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod ordains directs and rules as follows:—

- 1. In this Ordinance-
- (a) "the Council" means "the Council of The King's School";
- (b) "the Dean" means, unless the context otherwise requires, "the Dean of the Faculty of Veterinary Science or the Dean of the Faculty of Agriculture, as the case may be."
- 2. By reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the trusts to which the property vested in the Council for and for the purposes of the Sydney See Scholarship is subject it has

The King's School (Sydney See Scholarship Trust Amendment) Ordinance 1957.

become impossible or inexpedient to carry out and observe such trusts and it is expedient to vary the same to the extent hereinafter set out.

- 3. From and after the passing of this Ordinance the trusts to which the property vested as aforesaid shall be subject shall be as follows:—
 - (1) The name of the Scholarship shall be "The Sydney See Scholarship."
 - (2) The Scholarship shall be available to boys educated at The King's School who have matriculated in and intend to study Veterinary Science or Agriculture at the University of Sydney.
 - (3) If there should be more than one candidate for the award of the Scholarship the Council may consult with the Dean of the Faculty of Veterinary Science or the Dean of the Faculty of Agriculture or with both of the said Deans, as the case may require before making the award.
 - (4) The candidate or candidates selected as the holders of the Scholarship shall be entitled to receive payments of Fifty Pounds (£50) or such greater sum as shall then be available out of the income of the said sum of One Thousand Pounds (£1000) as the said Council may from time to time determine.
 - (a) on the making of the award or on his leaving the School, whichever shall later happen, and
 - (b) at the end of each of his first and second years at the University, and
 - (c) (if at the end of his second year at the University there shall be no other suitable candidate for the award of the Scholarship) at the end of his third year at the University if the Dean so recommends;

Provided however that

 the Council may award the Scholarship to and divide the said payments in such proportions as it thinks fit between two candidates;

The King's School (Sydney See Scholarship Trust Amendment) Ordinance 1957.

- (ii) the Council may require the holder or holders as a condition of receiving all or any of the said payments to enter one of the Colleges within the University;
- (iii) no holder shall be entitled under paragraphs (b) and (c) of this sub-clause unless the Dean shall have certified in writing to the Council that his work and conduct during the relevant year have been satisfactory;
- (iv) no portion of the capital shall be paid to any holder.
 4. This Ordinance may be cited as "The King's School (Sydney See Scholarship Trust Amendment) Ordinance 1957."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop,

Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the Seventeenth day of September, 1957.

W. L. J. HUTCHISON,

Secretary.

1 assent to this Ordinance.
HOWARD SYDNEY,

Archbishop of Sydney.

17/9/1957.